PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3878739

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID W. DANIELS	03/08/2016
JOHN KAPITAN	04/21/2016
RYAN A. LEWIS	03/10/2016
JOHN J. SOUZA	03/08/2016
JOHN E. PENDLETON	03/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHOPEDIATRICS CORPORATION
Street Address:	2850 FRONTIER DRIVE
City:	WARSAW
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46582

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14399060

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)698-5157

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-698-5156

Email: ipdocketing@ulmer.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL M. ULRICH

Address Line 1:600 VINE ST., SUITE 2800Address Line 4:CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORT 0005 PA/40504.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL M. ULRICH
SIGNATURE:	/Paul M. Ulrich/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2016

Total Attachments: 8

source=ORT0005PA_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038635 FRAME: 0981

503832091



PATENT REEL: 038635 FRAME: 0982

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **David W. Daniels** of Winona Lake, Indiana; **John Kapitan** of Waxhaw, North Carolina; **Ryan A. Lewis** of Waxhaw, North Carolina; **John E. Pendleton** of Atlanta, Georgia; and **John J. Souza** of Warsaw, Indiana; hereinafter called the *ASSIGNORS*, invented certain new and useful **SURGICAL CONNECTORS AND INSTRUMENTATION** for which the *ASSIGNOR(S)* executed an application for a United States Patent and for which said application for United States Patent was filed on <u>November 5, 2014</u>, under

X Patent Application Serial No. 14/399,060

X Attorney Docket No. ORT 0005 PA/67893.22

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the attorney(s) and/or agent(s) recording the present assignment, to insert above the filing date and application number of said application, when known;

WHEREAS, Orthopediatrics Corp., a Corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 2850 Frontier Drive, Warsaw, Indiana, 46582, hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

AND, WHEREAS, it is the intent of the ASSIGNOR(S) to assign all rights, including but not limited to all substantive rights as well as the (future) right to claim priority and the right to be granted a patent in any and all PCT Contracting States to the above referenced application to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, and the (future) right to claim priority, in and to said application, the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possession, in any and all foreign countries, including without limit all PCT Contracting States, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto;

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries, to issue, when granted, any and all Letters Patents thereon, and reissues thereof, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters

Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made; and

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and

ASSIGNORS hereby agree that, upon request, ASSIGNOR(S) will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

[Remainder left intentionally blank]

ASSIGNOR:	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR David W. I as of the day of May ch	Daniels has hereunto set his hand and sea, 2016.
David W. Daniels	
Witness:	
State of <u>Indiana</u>) ss County of <u>Kosciusko</u>)	
On this B day of March, 20 the above County and State, personally appeared the above known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the fo deed for the purpose herein set forth.	ove named David W. Daniels personally
Not	mthia Lursen



ASSIGNOR:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR John Kapitan has hereunto set his hand and seal as of the, day of, 2016.
By: John Kapitan
Witness:
State of NONH CAROUND
State of North Caloury) ss County of Inncomic)
On this day of, 2016 before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named John Kapitan personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
Notary Public Dep 10/19/2019

ASSIGNOR:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR Ryan A. Lewis has hereunto set his hand and seal as of the
By: Ryan Lewis
Witness:
State of Ohio County of Warren State of Ohio Sta
County of Warren) ss
On this 10th day of March, 2016 before me a Notary Public in and for
the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Ryan A. Lewis personally
known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
deed for the purpose herein set forth.
Leav L Mills
Notary Public
Sharrie L. Mills
Notary Public, State of Chio: My Commission Expires 09-17-2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR John J. Souza has of the	
Witness:	
State of NC	
County of On this Sh day of Pareh, 2016 before	
the above County and State, personally appeared the above nar known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoin deed for the purpose herein set forth.	
Notary Pu	11 for Kneme.
NO.	Mery Kraemer TARY PUBLIC Inburg County, NC

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts and receives this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNEE: ORTHOPEDIATRICS CORP.

13 th day	of May	, 2016.
		•
By:	1 1	
	HEL GENERITZEN	
	TRAY & GEWINAL CHNIEL	

Witness:	Mayli all
(name)	Karli Allen
(title)	Medical Affairs &
1	nrestor Relations Specialist

Address:	<u> </u>	Footie	<u></u> Oc.	. Wursaw.	DI	465	87
----------	----------	--------	-------------	-----------	----	-----	----

7331206v1

RECORDED: 05/18/2016